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TABLE 25

Number of domestic employees, by company size and industry: 2020

(Number)

Industry

All industries
Manufacturing industries

Food
Beverage and tobacco products
Textile, apparel, and leather products
Wood products
Paper
Printing and related support activities
Petroleum and coal products
Chemicals

Pesticide, fertilizer, and other agricultural

chemicals
Pharmaceuticals and medicines

Soap, cleaning compound, and toilet

preparation
Other chemicals
Plastics and rubber products
Nonmetallic mineral products
Primary metals
Fabricated metal products
Machinery
Computer and electronic products
Communications equipment

Semiconductor and other electronic
components

Navigational, measuring, electromedical,

and control instruments

Other computer and electronic products

Electrical equipment, appliances, and
components

Transportation equipment

Automobiles, bodies, trailers, and parts

Aerospace products and parts
Other transportation
Furniture and related products
Miscellaneous
Medical equipment and supplies
Other miscellaneous manufacturing

Nonmanufacturing industries

Agriculture, forestry, fishing, and hunting
Mining, extraction, and support activities

Utilities
Construction
Wholesale trade
Retail trade
Transportation and warehousing
Information
Publishing

Newspaper, periodical, book, and
directory publishers

NAICS code
11,21-23,31-
33,42-81
31-33
311
312
313-16
321
322
323
324
325

3253
3254

3256
other 325
326

327

331

332

333

334

3342

3344

3345
other 334

335

336
3361-63
3364
other 336
337

339

3391
3399
11,21-23, 42—
81

11

21

22

23

42
44-45
48-49

51

511

5111

All companies

113,740,961
13,023,282
1,932,444
217,063
212,925
420,492
412,931
354,118
198,016
833,634

18,377
331,124

87,969
396,165
761,336
416,706
360,534
1,379,934
1,117,595
895,280

57,949

249,954

539,157
48,220

417,965
2,177,240
1,521,771

538,794

116,675

383,217

531,764

329,784

201,980

100,717,679
417,564
714,974
423,224

7,186,209
6,353,927
17,622,750
6,146,508
4,808,562
1,120,782

239,687

1-9
employees

11,766,983
481,029
38,912
24,121
23,527
21,413
3,199
54,938
397
16,168

800
2,776

4,127
8,466
12,871
15,831
2,845
108,938
37,849
18,549
2,002

5,281

8,234
3,032

7,378
14,795
9,295
1,856
3,644
29,968
49,242
17,972
31,271

11,285,954
56,189
31,627

6,356
1,582,823
584,837
1,519,024
342,016

i 134,110
39,172

21,043

10-49
employees

19,688,675
1,457,678
146,927
69,342
48,741
78,951
16,273
86,201
3,736
56,837

5216
8,655

10,457
32,510
63,207
65,324
19,874
347,865
144,139
61,214
5190

21,334

28,330
6,359

32,510
52,909
34,393

6,560
11,956
77,801
85,828
32,624
53,205

18,230,997
61,761
69,063

9,424
2,301,572
1,052,425
2,013,684

614,762
230,025
84,225

40,657

50-249
employees

17,295,891
1,875,204
163,446
48,560
56,043
96,999
43,477
73,608
7,721
97,587

4,318
19,779

15,518
57,972
133,377
66,045
68,762
385,112
212,637
88,482
6,531

43,428

29,568
8,956

36,688
132,206
93,913
19,829
18,463
79,718
84,736
31,982
52,753

15,420,687
69,592
109,306
18,141
1,746,941
1,228,191
1,505,148
668,847
279,077
86,139

34,559

250 or more
employees

64,989,412
9,209,371
1,583,159

75,041

84,614
223129
349,982
139,372
186,161
663,042

8,042
299,914

57,868
297,217
551,882
269,507
269,053
538,019
722,969
727,035

44,226

179,911

473,025
29,873

341,388
1,977,331
1,384,170

510,548

82,612

195,731

311,958

247,207

64,751

55,780,041
230,022
504,978
389,304

1,554,873
3,488,474
12,584,895
4,520,882
4,165,351
911,246

143,428
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TABLE 25
Number of domestic employees, by company size and industry: 2020
(Number)
1-9 10-49 50-249 250 or more
Industry NAICS code All companies = employees employees employees employees
Software publishers 5112 881,095 i 18,129 43,568 51,580 767,818 i
Telecommunications 517 1,816,491 i 17,065 34,836 60,736 1,703,855 i
Data processing, hosting, and related
services 518 382,898 17,316 40,031 57,475 268,077 i
Other information other 51 1,488,391 i 60,558 70,933 74,727 1,282,174 | i
Finance and insurance 52 5,690,194 507,291 357,959 361,666 4,463,278
Real estate and rental and leasing 53 2,117,127 576,627 404,167 351,380 784,953
Lessors of nonfinancial intangible assets
(except copyrighted works) 533 17,269 3,262 3,958 297 9,752
Other real estate and rental and leasing other 53 2,099,858 573,365 400,209 351,083 775,201
Professional, scientific, and technical
services 54 8,033,392 1,578,318 1,700,493 1,443,062 3,311,519
Legal services 5411 1,323,293 379,609 323,777 247,468 372,439
Accounting, tax preparation, bookkeeping,
and payroll services 5412 1,042,270 279,430 202,997 129,536 430,308
Architectural, engineering, and related
services 5413 1,433,641 201,463 309,563 291,703 630,912
Specialized design services 5414 125,733 67,466 35,647 22,620 0
Computer systems design and related
services 5415 1,477,489 189,826 235,471 324,116 728,076
Management, scientific, and technical
consulting services 5416 1,266,684 261,532 196,716 214,740 593,696
Scientific research and development
services 5417 391,138 25,125 46,296 73,832 245,885
Advertising, public relations, and related
services 5418 310,661 61,895 75,317 53,556 119,893
Other professional, scientific, and
technical services 5419 662,483 111,972 274,709 85,492 190,310
Management of companies and
enterprises 55 30,599 5,294 3,703 i 2207 | r 19,395
Administrative and support and waste
management and remediation services 56 10,985,163 690,348 1,186,111 1,309,262 7,799,441
Educational services 61 754,255 128,045 279,587 121,153 225,469 | i
Health care and social assistance 62 9,969,113 1,362,421 2,371,724 2,326,983 3,907,985
Health care services 621-23 8,173,595 1,241,907 1,897,787 1,837,020 3,196,881
Social assistance 624 1,795,518 120,515 473,936 489,963 711,104
Arts, entertainment, and recreation 71 1,724,453 177,599 415,867 338,363 792,623
Accommodation and food services 72 14,935,822 1,026,014 i 4,230,972 3,169,339 6,509,496
Other services 81 2,803,844 977,013 927,697 372,030 527,103

i = less than or equal to 50% of the estimate is a combination of imputation and reweighting to account for nonresponse; r = relative standard error >
50%.

NAICS = 2017 North American Industry Classification System.

Note(s):
Detail may not add to total because of rounding or unavailable NAICS detail for select records beyond the 4-digit industry classification. Industry
classification is based on dominant establishment payroll. Statistics are representative of companies located in the United States.

Source(s):
National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics and Census Bureau, 2021 Annual Business Survey: Data Year 2020.
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