TABLE 25

Number of domestic employees, by company size and industry: 2020 (Number)

ndustry	NAICS code	All companies	1-9 employees	10-49 employees	50-249 employees	250 or more employees	
	11, 21-23, 31-						
All industries	33, 42-81	113,740,961	11,766,983	19,688,675	17,295,891	64,989,412	
Manufacturing industries	31-33	13,023,282	481,029	1,457,678	1,875,204	9,209,371	
Food	311	1,932,444	38,912	146,927	163,446	1,583,159	
Beverage and tobacco products	312	217,063	24,121	69,342	48,560	75,041	
Textile, apparel, and leather products	313-16	212,925	23,527	48,741	56,043	84,614	
Wood products	321	420,492	21,413	78,951	96,999	223,129	
Paper	322	412,931	3,199	16,273	43,477	349,982	
Printing and related support activities	323	354,118	54,938	86,201	73,608	139,372	
Petroleum and coal products	324	198,016	397	3,736	7,721	186,161	
Chemicals	325	833,634	16,168	56,837	97,587	663,042	
Pesticide, fertilizer, and other agricultural chemicals	3253	18,377	800	5,216	4,318	8,042	
Pharmaceuticals and medicines	3254	331,124	2,776	8,655	19,779	299,914	
Soap, cleaning compound, and toilet preparation	3256	87,969	4,127	10,457	15,518	57,868	
Other chemicals	other 325	396,165	8,466	32,510	57,972	297,217	
Plastics and rubber products	326	761,336	12,871	63,207	133,377	551,882	
Nonmetallic mineral products	327	416,706	15,831	65,324	66,045	269,507	
Primary metals	331	360,534	2,845	19,874	68,762	269,053	
Fabricated metal products	332	1,379,934	108,938	347,865	385,112	538,019	
Machinery	333	1,117,595	37,849	144,139	212,637	722,969	
Computer and electronic products	334	895,280	18,549	61,214	88,482	727,035	
Communications equipment	3342	57,949	2,002	5,190	6,531	44,226	
Semiconductor and other electronic		07,71.2	2,002	5,.70	0,001	,==0	
components	3344	249,954	5,281	21,334	43,428	179,911	
Navigational, measuring, electromedical, and control instruments	3345	539,157	8,234	28,330	29,568	473,025	
Other computer and electronic products	other 334	48,220	3,032	6,359	8,956	29,873	
Electrical equipment, appliances, and components	335	417,965	7,378	32,510	36,688	341,388	
Transportation equipment	336	2,177,240	14,795	52,909	132,206	1,977,331	
Automobiles, bodies, trailers, and parts	3361-63	1,521,771	9,295	34,393	93,913	1,384,170	
Aerospace products and parts	3364	538,794	1,856	6,560	19,829	510,548	
Other transportation	other 336	116,675	3,644	11,956	18,463	82,612	
Furniture and related products	337	383,217	29,968	77,801	79,718	195,731	
Miscellaneous	339	531,764	49,242	85,828	84,736	311,958	
Medical equipment and supplies	3391	329,784	17,972	32,624	31,982	247,207	
Other miscellaneous manufacturing	3399	201,980	31,271	53,205	52,753	64,751	
g	11, 21-23, 42-		.,		52,700	,	
Nonmanufacturing industries	81	100,717,679	11,285,954	18,230,997	15,420,687	55,780,041	
Agriculture, forestry, fishing, and hunting	11	417,564	56,189	61,761	69,592	230,022	
Mining, extraction, and support activities	21	714,974	31,627	69,063	109,306	504,978	
Utilities	22	423,224	6,356	9,424	18,141	389,304	
Construction	23	7,186,209	1,582,823	2,301,572	1,746,941	1,554,873	
Wholesale trade	42	6,353,927	584,837	1,052,425	1,228,191	3,488,474	
Retail trade	44-45	17,622,750	1,519,024	2,013,684	1,505,148	12,584,895	
Transportation and warehousing	48-49	6,146,508	342,016	614,762	668,847	4,520,882	
Information	51	4,808,562 i		230,025	279,077	4,165,351	
Publishing	511	1,120,782	39,172	84,225	86,139	911,246	
Newspaper, periodical, book, and directory publishers	5111	239,687	21,043	40,657	34,559	143,428	

TABLE 25

Number of domestic employees, by company size and industry: 2020

(Number)

dustry	NAICS code	All companies		1-9 employees	10-49 employees		50-249 employees		250 or more employees	
Software publishers	5112	881,095	i	18,129	43,568		51,580		767,818	
Telecommunications	517	1,816,491	i	17,065	34,836		60,736		1,703,855	
Data processing, hosting, and related services	518	382,898		17,316	40,031		57,475		268,077	
Other information	other 51	1,488,391	i	60,558	70,933		74,727		1,282,174	
Finance and insurance	52	5,690,194		507,291	357,959		361,666		4,463,278	
Real estate and rental and leasing	53	2,117,127		576,627	404,167		351,380		784,953	
Lessors of nonfinancial intangible assets (except copyrighted works)	533	17,269		3,262	3,958		297		9,752	
Other real estate and rental and leasing	other 53	2,099,858		573,365	400,209		351,083		775,201	
Professional, scientific, and technical services	54	8,033,392		1,578,318	1,700,493		1,443,062		3,311,519	
Legal services	5411	1,323,293		379,609	323,777		247,468		372,439	
Accounting, tax preparation, bookkeeping, and payroll services	5412	1,042,270		279,430	202,997		129,536		430,308	
Architectural, engineering, and related services	5413	1,433,641		201,463	309,563		291,703		630,912	
Specialized design services	5414	125,733		67,466	35,647		22,620		0	
Computer systems design and related services	5415	1,477,489		189,826	235,471		324,116		728,076	
Management, scientific, and technical consulting services	5416	1,266,684		261,532	196,716		214,740		593,696	
Scientific research and development services	5417	391,138		25,125	46,296		73,832		245,885	
Advertising, public relations, and related services	5418	310,661		61,895	75,317		53,556		119,893	
Other professional, scientific, and technical services	5419	662,483		111,972	274,709		85,492		190,310	
Management of companies and enterprises	55	30,599		5,294	3,703	i	2,207	r	19,395	
Administrative and support and waste management and remediation services	56	10,985,163		690,348	1,186,111		1,309,262		7,799,441	
Educational services	61	754,255		128,045	279,587		121,153		225,469	
Health care and social assistance	62	9,969,113		1,362,421	2,371,724		2,326,983		3,907,985	
Health care services	621-23	8,173,595		1,241,907	1,897,787		1,837,020		3,196,881	
Social assistance	624	1,795,518		120,515	473,936		489,963		711,104	
Arts, entertainment, and recreation	71	1,724,453		177,599	415,867		338,363		792,623	
Accommodation and food services	72	14,935,822		1,026,014 i	4,230,972		3,169,339		6,509,496	
Other services	81	2,803,844		977,013	927,697		372,030		527,103	

i = less than or equal to 50% of the estimate is a combination of imputation and reweighting to account for nonresponse; r = relative standard error > 50%.

NAICS = 2017 North American Industry Classification System.

Note(s)

Detail may not add to total because of rounding or unavailable NAICS detail for select records beyond the 4-digit industry classification. Industry classification is based on dominant establishment payroll. Statistics are representative of companies located in the United States.

Source(s)

National Center for Science and Engineering Statistics and Census Bureau, 2021 Annual Business Survey: Data Year 2020.